

No. 22-40707

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL CALEB HERNANDEZ AND
JASON WHALEY, RELATORS, ET AL

Plaintiff

v.

TEAM FINANCE, L.L.C.; TEAM HEALTH, INCORPORATED; TEAM
HEALTH HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED; AMERITEAM SERVICES, L.L.C.;
HCFS HEALTH CARE FINANCIAL SERVICES, L.L.C.; QUANTUM PLUS,
L.L.C., DOING BUSINESS AS TEAMHEALTH WEST,

Defendants-Appellees

v.

LOREN ADLER,

Movant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,
No. 2:16-cv-00432-JRG

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 18 MEDIA
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF MOVANT-APPELLANT**

Katie Townsend

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

Bruce D. Brown

Shannon A. Jankowski*

Sasha Dudding*

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

ktownsend@rcfp.org

** Of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Intervention to challenge restrictions on public access is a necessary and well-established component of our open judicial system.....	4
II. Journalists and other members of the public have standing to intervene for the limited purpose of seeking to unseal judicial records.....	6
III. The district court’s decision misinterprets and misapplies Rule 24(b)’s requirements for permissive intervention in the context of a motion seeking access to sealed judicial records.	12
A. Adler’s motion to intervene was timely.....	13
1. Because the need for a motion to intervene may not be immediately apparent, timeliness must be construed in light of the unique nature of challenges to access restrictions.	16
2. Adler’s motion seeks to vindicate the public’s presumptive right of access to judicial records and does not prejudice the parties to the litigation.	20
B. Motions to intervene for the limited purpose of vindicating the public’s presumptive right of access to judicial records share a common question of law with the main action.	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen-Pieroni v. Sw. Corr. LLC,
 No. 13-CV-4089, 2017 WL 722200 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2017),
report and recommendation adopted, 2017 WL 728235 (N.D. Tex. Feb.
 23, 2017),
aff’d, 694 F. App’x at 339 10

Allen-Pieroni v. White,
694 F. App’x 339 (5th Cir. 2017) 10

Angilau v. United States,
 No. 16-CV-992, 2017 WL 9496068 (D. Utah July 27, 2017) 15

Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.,
966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992) 7, 13, 24

Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.,
990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021) 2, 5, 6, 8

Blue Spike, LLC v. Audible Magic Corp.,
 No. 15-CV-584, 2016 WL 3870069 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2016) 7, 15

Boca Raton Cmty. Hosp., Inc. v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.,
271 F.R.D. 530 (S.D. Fla. 2010) 15

BP Expl. & Prod., Inc. v. Claimant ID 100246928,
920 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2019) 5, 21, 22, 23

Bradley ex rel. AJW v. Ackal,
954 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020) 5

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972) 8

Brown v. Advantage Eng’g, Inc.,
960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992) 7

Carlson v. United States,
837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr. v. Advance Loc. Media, LLC,
918 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2019) *passim*

Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn,
420 U.S. 469 (1975) 20

Cunningham v. Rolfe,
131 F.R.D. 587 (D. Kan. 1990) 11

Daubney v. Cooper,
 109 Eng. Rep. 438 (K.B. 1829) 4

Davis v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.,
78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996) *passim*

Deus v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
15 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 1994) 10, 11, 24

Doe v. Pub. Citizen,
749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) 7, 8, 9

E.E.O.C. v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.,
146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 3, 7, 13, 24

Est. of Baker ex rel. Baker v. Castro,
 No. 15-CV-3495, 2020 WL 2235179 (S.D. Tex. May 7, 2020) 7, 15

Flynt v. Lombardi,
782 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Ford v. City of Huntsville,
242 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2001) 4, 12, 13

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale,
443 U.S. 368 (1979) 12

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596 (1982) 5, 12

Hardy v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.,
697 F. App’x 723 (2d Cir. 2017) 17

In re Akron Beacon J.,
 No. 94-CV-1402, 1995 WL 234710 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 1995) 15

In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.,
589 F.2d 786 (5th Cir. 1979) *passim*

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
229 F.R.D. 126 (S.D. Tex. 2005) 7

In re Express-News Corp.,
695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982) 5, 7

In re Franklin Nat’l Bank Sec. Litig.,
92 F.R.D. 468 (E.D.N.Y. 1981),
aff’d sub nom., F.D.I.C. v. Ernst & Ernst, 677 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 24, 25

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-MD-1532, 2009 WL 861485 (D. Me. Mar. 26, 2009) 15

In re Pineapple Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-MD-1628, 2015 WL 5439090 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2015)..... 17

Jessup v. Luther,
227 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2000) 6, 7, 13, 24

Marshall v. Planz,
347 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (M.D. Ala. 2004) 15, 21

Martindell v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.,
594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979) 7

Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,
985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993) 14

Meyer Goldberg, Inc. v. Fisher Foods, Inc.,
823 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1987) 7, 14, 24

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
443 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006) 4, 7, 11

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978) 8

Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg,
23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994) 7, 13, 19, 24

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
464 U.S. 501 (1984) 5

Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)..... *passim*

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 4, 5

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) 4, 14, 19, 21

State ex rel. Butterworth v. Jones Chems., Inc.,
148 F.R.D. 282 (M.D. Fla. 1993) 15

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Hood,
266 F.R.D. 135 (S.D. Miss. 2010) 7, 12

Sunbelt Veterinary Supply, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Sys. United States, Inc.,
200 F.R.D. 463 (M.D. Ala. 2001)..... 15

United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Ins. Co.,
905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990) 7, 14, 24

United States ex rel. Hernandez v. Team Fin., L.L.C.,
 No. 16-CV-432, 2022 WL 16550318 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2022)..... *passim*

United States v. Aldawsari,
683 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2012) 7, 12, 13

United States v. Gurney,
558 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1977) *passim*

United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.,
624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010) 5, 7, 12, 13

Van Etten v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
117 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (S.D. Ga. 2000),
rev’d on other grounds sub nom., Chi. Trib. Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001) 15, 21, 23

Wave Length Hair Salons of Fla., Inc. v. CBL & Assocs. Props., Inc.,
 No. 16-CV-206, 2020 WL 10897933 (M.D. Fla. May 7, 2020) 15, 22

Weiss v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
No. 06-CV-3774, [2007 WL 2377116](#) (E.D. La. Aug. 16, 2007)..... 7

Other Authorities

Katherine Rosenberg-Douglas, *1942 Tribune Story Implied Americans
Cracked Japanese Code. Documents Show Why Reporter Not Indicted*,
Chi. Trib. (Oct. 28, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/WG5X-RCAU> 18

Knight Foundation, *In Defense of the First Amendment: U.S. News Leaders
Feel Less Able to Confront Issues in Court in the Digital Age* (2016),
<https://perma.cc/NWT8-YXKY> 18

Toni Locy, *Covering America’s Courts* (2013) 18
